NMI 5/6A/207
Rev 13
Page 1 of 29
Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Certificate of Approval
NMI 5/6A/207
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

Rev 13
Page 11 of 29
TABLE 4– Model Designations for Variant 4
Model numbers for instruments complying with variant 4 are comprised of a series
of fields representing the various configurations, as follows:
(For example, the model number of a typical dispenser of this variant is 805-
WM50-D21(#)-D350S(##)-RR.)    (# & ##) – refer notes below.
•  Instrument series field – either:
805 – representing the 805 series.
•  Meter fields – always:
WM50 – representing the Macnaught model WM50 flowmeter.
•  Hydraulic system field – always:
D – representing the ‘dispenser’ version with one or more approved
submersible turbine pump (STP) hydraulic systems or with an external
centrifugal or vane type pump (refer Variant 5).
•  Inlet/outlet field always 21, comprised of:
2 as the first digit – representing the number of inlets; and
1 as the second digit – representing the number of outlets.
•  Product fields, for each flowmeter – always:
D – representing distillate.
Note that a gas detection switch is fitted to all units dispensing distillate, or
biodiesel which stops the flow when excessive amount of vapour or gas is
entrained in the liquid.
•  Flow rate fields – always:
350 – representing 350 L/min.
•  Solenoid field – always:
S representing that solenoid valves are fitted.
•  Display fields – comprised of two characters representing the type of
display fitted to each side of the dispenser (e.g. *-RR-*):
R – representing a retail display (price-computing).
B – representing a blank display on the rear of the instrument.
•  Pre-set field – either:
P – representing that the pre-set facility is fitted; or
X – representing that no pre-set facility is fitted.
(#)  D21 – Manifold feeding through a Y-strainer to the WM50 meter and
primary solenoid to control flow rate.  When pre-sets are required a
secondary ½” solenoid valve is provided for accuracy of cut off.
(##) D350S – Dispensing diesel at a nominal flow rate of 350 L/min with a
Parker Hannifin model 7321BGV02 2in” solenoid valve for primary flow
control, and a Parker Hannifin model 7121K01 ½” solenoid valve for
secondary flow control.
NMI 5/6A/207
Rev 13
Page 12 of 29
8.  Description of Variant 7    approved on 27/11/14
A Transponder Technologies model 805-OM050-D11-D450S-RR fuel dispenser
for motor vehicles (Figure 18) to dispense various grades of fuel having the
following field of operation:
 Minimum measured quantity, Vmin    100 L
 Maximum flow rate, Qmax     450 L/min
 Minimum flow rate, Qmin     45 L/min
8.1 System Components
The model 805-OM050-D11-D450S-RR is an 805 series fuel dispenser configured
as follows:
 OM050 – One Trimec Industries OM050 positive displacement meter.
 D11 – Single inlet straight pipe feeding into OM050 and primary 2” Solenoid
to control flow rate. When pre-sets are required a secondary ¼” Solenoid